commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Subscribers and the terms of the Subscription Agreements (including the Subscription Price)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN THE
PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of its securities
in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription (assuming there
is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company before the completion of the
Subscription) are set out below:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Subscription (assuming there is
no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company before the

completion of the Subscription)
Number of Shares Approx.% (Note 3) Number of Shares Approx.% (Note 3)

Zhixin Investment Holding
Limited (Note 1) 274,706,100 36.73% 274,706,100 30.60%

Yaohe Holding Limited (Note 2) 121,568,700 16.25% 121,568,700 13.54%

Public Shareholders
Subscribers — — 149,600,000 16.67%
Other Public Shareholders 351,725,200 47.02% 351,725,200 39.19%

Total 748,000,000 100% 897,600,000 100%

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, Zhixin Investment Holding Limited is 100% beneficially owned
by Mr. Ye Zhijie.

2.	 As at the date of this announcement, Yaohe Holding Limited is 100% beneficially owned by Mr.
Huang Wengui.

3.	 The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

– 9 –

DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise specified, the following terms have the following meanings in this
announcement:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 19 June